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Monica Zielsdorf

From: Oman, Brandon J. <Brandon.Oman@wsp.com>
Sent: Friday, September 23, 2022 2:40 PM
To: Reppe, Thomas (MPCA); Wolf, Matthias (MPCA)
Cc: Karlene French; Bergeon, Mark; James Vondracek; Melissa Marietta; Zettler, Lee M 

(MDA); Orlowski, Stuart N (MDA)
Subject: RE: MPCA Review of Revised Remedial Action Implementation Report - East Side 

Shoreham Facility
Attachments: 2022-09-23 RAIR Response to MPCA Comments.pdf; Files (1) from Brenda Bunyon: 

2022-09-23 East_Side_RAIR-R2-FINAL.pdf

This email did not originate from Canadian Pacific. Please exercise caution with any links or attachments. 

Tom, 
 
In response to MPCA’s comments provided on August 4, 2022, WSP Golder as prepared a Revised (R2) Remedial Action 
Implementation Report for the East Side Shoreham Yard facility. Please find the attached Response to MPCA Comments 
letter, which describes the revisions that were completed to address each of MPCA’s comments. Due to very large file 
size (>200 MB), the revised report has been placed on our file share server for you to download.  Please open the 
attached email and click on the “download files” button to access the report file. 
 
Thank you, 
Brandon 
 
 

  
    Brandon Oman, P.E.* 

Technical Principal 
Senior Lead Consultant, Environmental Engineer 
Earth & Environment 
*Licensed in CO, IA, MI, MN, WY 

    
 

    Direct:  612-524-0937 
Main:  612-524-0990 
Mobile: 612-845-9011  

    
 

      WSP USA Inc.  
250 Marquette Avenue, Suite 570  
Minneapolis, MN  55401   

wsp.com  
 

 
 

From: Reppe, Thomas (MPCA) <Thomas.Reppe@state.mn.us>  
Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2022 1:47 PM 
To: Karlene French <Karlene_French@cpr.ca> 
Cc: Oman, Brandon J. <Brandon.Oman@wsp.com>; Bergeon, Mark <Mark_Bergeon@golder.com>; James Vondracek 
<jevondracek@ashland.com>; Melissa Marietta <mmarietta@integral-corp.com>; Zettler, Lee M (MDA) 
<lee.zettler@state.mn.us>; Orlowski, Stuart N (MDA) <stuart.n.orlowski@state.mn.us>; Wolf, Matthias (MPCA) 
<matthias.wolf@state.mn.us> 
Subject: MPCA Review of Revised Remedial Action Implementation Report - East Side Shoreham Facility 
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Karlene, 
 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff have reviewed the Revised Remedial Action Implementation Report, 
dated November 2020 (Report) submitted by Golder Associates Inc. for the East Side Shoreham Facility (Site). Based on 
the review, MPCA staff request the submittal of a revised Report which incorporates and addresses the MPCA’s 
comments and revisions included in Attachment A of the attached letter. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the MPCA’s review of the Report, please contact Matthias Wolf, MPCA Hydrologist, 
or myself. 
 
Thank you, 
Tom 
 
Thomas Reppe, P.G. 
Environmental Specialist/Project Manager 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) 
Remediation Division 
520 Lafayette Road N. | St. Paul, MN | 55155 
Office:  651.757.2643 
thomas.reppe@state.mn.us | www.pca.state.mn.us 
 

 
Our mission is to protect and improve the environment and human health. 
 

NOTICE: This email (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521. This email may be confidential and may be legally 
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. 
Please reply back to the sender that you have received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you  

 

 
 

 
 
NOTICE: This communication and any attachments ("this message") may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or otherwise subject to 
restricted disclosure under applicable law. This message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized use, disclosure, viewing, copying, 
alteration, dissemination or distribution of, or reliance on, this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or you are not an 
authorized or intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message, delete this message and all copies from your e-mail system and 
destroy any printed copies.  

 
 
 
-LAEmHhHzdJzBlTWfa4Hgs7pbKl  



Golder Associates Inc.
2247 Fox Heights Lane, Suite A, Green Bay, Wisconsin, USA 54304 T: +1 920 491-2500   F: +1 920 491-2510

golder.com

September 23, 2022 Project No. 023-6105

Thomas Reppe, PG
Project Manager
Remediation Division
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road North
St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: RESPONSE TO MPCA REVIEW OF REVISED REMEDIAL ACTION IMPLEMENTATION REPORT
EAST SIDE SHOREHAM FACILITY, MINNEAPOLIS
MPCA SITE ID: SR0000380

Dear Mr. Reppe,

On behalf of Soo Line Railway Company d/b/a Canadian Pacific Railway (CP), WSP Golder is providing this letter
along with the attached revised report in response to your comments included in a letter dated August 4, 2022.
This letter provides your comments and our responses to each.  The revised report, Revision 2, includes your
requested changes and some clarifications as indicated in the responses below.

Comment 1:
The Report refers to the MPCA’s inactive VIC Site #5080. The revised Report, and future submittals for the Site,
should refer to the MPCA’s active site identification number SR0000380.

Response:
All references to VIC Site #5080 have been changed to MPCA Site SR0000380.

Comment 2:
Section 3.1.3, Area of Excavation: The Report states: “During construction, there were three areas of excavation
outside of the proposed footprint of the Development Project. These areas included the following and are depicted
on Figure 2:” Appropriately identify and label these areas on Figure 2, Limits of Investigation in the revised Report.

Response:
These three areas have been labelled A-1, A-2, and A-3 in both the text and on Figure 2R.

Comment 3:
Section 3.1.4, Paved Areas: The Report states: “Based on analytical results from the pre-excavation soil sampling
for soil borings SB19-F01 and SB19-F02 in the northern area, and SB-B06, SB19-C02, SB19-C03, SB19-06,
SB19-08, and SB19-09…”. Include the following corrected (underlined) text in the revised Report: “Based on
analytical results from the pre-excavation soil sampling for soil borings SB19-F01 and SB19-F02 in the northern
area, and SB19-B06, SB19-C02, SB19-C03, SB19-C06, SB19-C08, and SB19-C09…”.
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Response:
The requested corrections to the text have been made.

Comment 4:
Section 3.1.4, Paved Areas: The Report states: “Based on analytical results from the pre-excavation soil sampling
for soil borings SB19-F01 and SB19-F02 in the northern area… no soil SRV exceedances were documented in
the upper four feet of soil. Therefore, soils in these areas were left in place and the ground surface was seeded.”
However, Arsenic was detected in the sample collected 3 feet below ground surface at SB19-F02A at a
concentration of 12,600 mg/kg (Table 1A), above its Tier I Residential Soil Reference Value (SRV). Provide a
discussion in the revised Report of this concentration of Arsenic, and the implications to the construction activities
at the Site and the management of this soil.

Response:
The text has been revised to read as follows: Pre-excavation samples obtained from the areas that remained
unpaved consist of SB19-D14, SB19-E01, SB19-F01 and SB19-F02 in the northern area and SB19-B06, SB19-
C02, SB19-C03, SB19-C06, SB19-C08, and SB19-C09 in the southern area (see Figure 2R for sample locations
and Table 1A-R2 for analytical results). Based on analytical results from these samples, no soil SRV exceedances
were documented in the upper four feet of soil, except for the concentrations of arsenic, barium, and lead in one
sample (SB19-F02A).  Only the concentration of arsenic (12,600 ug/kg) exceeded the commercial/industrial SRV
(9,000 ug/kg); the concentrations of barium and lead exceeded the residential SRVs but were below the
commercial/industrial SRVs. The average concentration of arsenic in pre-excavation samples from unpaved areas
was 4,540 ug/kg, which is below the residential and commercial SRVs of 9,000 ug/kg. Two samples, SB19-B06
and SB-19-F01, had detections of one to two volatile compounds that exceeded calculated SLVs; however, these
soils are within areas where groundwater is being actively remediated and monitored, and the final disposition of
groundwater impacts will be addressed in a future RAIR. Based on these sampling results, soils in these areas
were left in place and the ground surface was seeded.

Comment 5:
Section 3.2.2, Pre-Excavation Sampling: The Report states: “The disposition of soils to be excavated was
determined based upon review of the laboratory analytical data. Unimpacted soil was evaluated for potential
transport of soils to the Cedar Services site for reuse there using the following acceptance criteria consistent with
MDA’s direction (August 9, 2019 e-mail): Residential Soil Reference Values (SRV); Site-specific (Tier II) Soil
Leaching Values (Tier II SLVs)…Tier II SLVs were calculated using site-specific data for the Cedar Services site
as detailed in Tables 3A, 3B and 3C, and provided to MDA via e-mail dated September 6, 2019… Based on the
above criteria, unimpacted soils considered for transport to and reuse at Cedar Services included the following, as
documented in e-mails to MDA dated August 27 and September 1, 2019:”.

To provide documentation of the acceptance and disposition of soils excavated from the Site on the Cedar
Service site, include copies of the four above-referenced email correspondence between CP and the Minnesota
Department of Agriculture (MDA) in a separate Appendix of the revised Report. In addition, provide copies of the
following documents summarizing the disposition of soils on the Cedar Service site:

§ Technical Memorandum, Cedar Service Soil Relocation; dated March 16, 2021

§ MDA’s Approval of Technical Memorandum, Cedar Service Soil Relocation; dated September 24, 2021

§ Technical Memorandum, Cedar Service Soil Relocation Revision 1; dated October 14, 2021
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§ MDA’s Approval of Technical Memorandum; Cedar Service Soil Relocation Revision 1, dated October 25,
2021

Response:
The requested emails have been included in Appendix E.  The following text has been added as the last
paragraph of Section 3.2.2: “The emails referenced in this section are included in Appendix E.”

The four documents referenced above have been added as Appendix C and a reference to these documents has
been added to the last paragraph of Section 3.1.1.

Comment 6:
Section 3.2.2, Pre-Excavation Sampling: The Report states: “Sample SB-E03A exceeded the Residential SRV for
arsenic…”. Include the following corrected (underlined) text in the revised Report: “Sample SB19-E03A exceeded
the Residential SRV for arsenic…”.

Response:
The requested correction to the text has been made.

Comment 7:
Section 3.2.2.1, Quality Control: The 4 Trip Blanks, 1 Field Blank, 1 Matrix Spike, and 1 Matrix Spike Duplicate
samples were not discussed in the Report or included in the data tables. Provide a brief summary of the analytical
results of these samples in the revised Report and include the results in the data tables.

Response:
The four Trip Blanks and one Field Blank have been added to Table 1A-R2, and the Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike
Duplicate sample has been noted on Table 1A-R2. The text in Section 3.2.2.1 has been revised as follows: “Data
quality was monitored through the collection and analysis of trip blanks, blind field duplicates, and matrix
spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSDs). In addition to the primary samples, the following QA/QC samples were
collected consistent with MPCA recommendations and evaluated using MPCA’s “Laboratory Data Review
Checklist”:

n 8 Field Duplicates

In general, field duplicate results were consistent with primary sample results, but on occasion vary as a
result of the non-homogeneous nature of soil samples. This appears to be the case for the mercury results
in SB19-D09A, where the primary sample did not detect mercury above the reporting limit of 19 ug/kg, but
mercury was detected in the field duplicate sample at a concentration of 3,400 ug/kg.  There was greater
than a 50% relative difference between the primary sample and the field duplicate concentrations;
therefore, the concentrations should have been qualified as “estimated”.

n 4 Trip Blanks

No analytes were detected in the trip blanks.

n 1 Field Blank

Acetone was detected at a low estimated concentration of 10.6 ug/kg in the field blank collected on May 30,
2019. Acetone was also detected in four (SB19-D07, SB19-D08-1-100, SB19-D12, and SB19-D16) of the
29 soil samples collected on the same day; however, the acetone concentrations in these samples ranged
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from an estimated 126 ug/kg to 484 ug/kg, more than one order of magnitude higher than the field blank
concentration, suggesting that the acetone detection in the field blank did not impact the data set.

n 1 Matrix Spike and 1 Matrix Spike Duplicate

The laboratory performed MS/MSD analysis on sample SB19-D08-1-100. The recovery limits in the
MS/MSD sample were achieved for all compounds except for 1,2-dichlorobenzene, which the laboratory
qualified with, “Matrix Spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control
sample recovery.”

With the exceptions noted above, the QA/QC data suggest no issues with the quality of the data set.”

Comment 8:
Section 3.3, Demolition: Manifests for the disposal of railroad ties and construction debris (64 tons), from the
demolition of the East Side groundwater treatment shed are not included in Appendix C-2. Provide copies of the
manifests for the disposal of these materials in the revised Report.

Response:
Section 3.3. of the report has been modified to read as follows:

§ “Railroad Ties: Veit reported that railroad ties with an estimated total weight of 64 tons, were shipped offsite to
the Vonco II Landfill facility (Becker, MN) along with the demolition debris from the roundhouse and other
structures.  Some rail ties that were in good condition were retained by CP.  Manifests for the demolition
debris, which included the ties, are included in Appendix F.”

§ “East Side Treatment Building: The East Side groundwater treatment shed was demolished on December 11,
2019.  Veit reported that demolition debris was transported off-site to the Vonco II Landfill facility (Becker,
MN).    A delivery ticket from Vonco II for the demolition debris is included in Appendix F.”

Comment 9:
Section 5.2, Repair of Recovery Well RW07-39-SP: The section summarizes the accidental damage of
conveyance piping from recovery well RW07-39-SP (Unique Well # 751350) on September 12, 2019, including
reference to the Minnesota Duty Officer report of a release of VOC-impacted groundwater (Appendix H). The
Report states that: “Samples were collected on September 13 and September 23, 2019 and analyzed for VOCs,
the primary contaminants of concern in the groundwater.” However, the Report does not identify the sample
locations (SB19-D18A-01-100 and SB19-D19A-01-100, which are included in Appendix H) and the locations of
the samples are not included on a figure included in the Report. Reference the sampling locations in the text of
the revised Report and include the locations of SB19-D18A and SB19-D19A on Figure 2, Limits of Investigation.

Response:
The sample locations have been added to Figure 2R and the text has been revised as follows: “It was not possible
to visually assess the extent of any soil impact due to the heavy precipitation, therefore, two soil samples were
collected from the exposed soil closest to the release.  Soil sample SB19-D18A-01-100 was collected 3.5 feet
east of RW07-39-SP and SB19-D19A-01-100 was collected six feet west of RW07-39-SP (Figure 2R). Samples
were collected on September 13 and September 23, 2019, and analyzed for VOCs, the primary contaminants of
concern in the groundwater.”
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Comment 10:
Table 1A, Analytical Laboratory Total Data (Current): The laboratory reporting limits for numerous parameters for
many soil samples are greater than their respective Tier I SLV and/or Tier II SLV. Based on discussion in the
Report, some of these samples represent soil that was determined to meet reuse criteria (Residential SRVs and
Tier II SLVs) and which was relocated to the Cedar Service site with approval from the MDA. If the reporting limit
for a parameter is greater than its respective criteria, the actual concentration in the sample may be greater than
its criteria but would not be detected (nor known) based on the elevated reporting limit. It is the MPCA’s practice
and recommendation that all investigation decisions, including soil disposal and reuse, be based on results with
analytical reporting limits that are below any approved criteria.

Response:
As indicated in Section 3.1.5.2, it was recognized that the pre-characterization samples were initially collected to
meet disposal facilities requirements and not for comparison to reuse standards.  Therefore, additional soil
samples were collected with lower reporting limits for VOCs so they could be compared to Residential SRVs and
site-specific SLVs. The text has been revised to read as follows to better reflect this explanation: “Pre-
characterization samples were initially collected in May 2019 to meet the disposal facilities requirements and
laboratory methods and recording limits were chosen accordingly. Seven additional soil samples (TR19-A01,
TR19-B01, TR19-C01, TR19-D01, TR19-E01, TR19-F01, and TR19-F02) were collected in July 2019 from test
pits excavated at the locations of May 2019 soil borings SB19-A01, SB19-B01, SB19-C01, SB19-D01, SB19-E01,
SB19-F01, and SB19-F02 to achieve the disposal facilities’ required number of samples. When it was determined
that some soils could potentially be relocated to the Cedar Services, it was recognized that the laboratory
reporting limits for some parameters from the initial samples were greater than the applicable Residential SRVs
and Tier II SLVs; therefore, additional soil samples were collected in August 2019 to properly characterize the
soils using analytical methods with appropriate reporting limits to confirm acceptance for onsite reuse.”

Comment 11:
Table 1A, Analytical Laboratory Total Data (Current): Several of the analytical results are not colored according to
the key in the table’s notes, and therefore, incorrectly denote exceedances of the wrong screening criteria (Tier I
SLVs, Tier II SLVs, Tier I Residential SRVs, and Tier II Industrial SRVs). Complete a quality control review of the
coloring of all analytical results in the table relative to the screening criteria and revise the table accordingly. The
following results were specifically identified by MPCA staff to not be colored according to the key:

§ SB19-B01A-04-100, Page 8 of table: Lead and Mercury

§ SB19-D09A-04-100, Page 26 of table: Benzo(a)pyrene

§ SB19-Dup1-04-300, Page 28 of table: Mercury

§ SB19-D10A-04-100, Page 32 of table: Arsenic

§ SB19-E06A-03-100, Page 38 of table: Benzo(a)pyrene

§ SB19-E03A-03-100, Page 40 of table: Arsenic

§ SB19-F02A-03-100, Page 48 of table: Arsenic
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Response:
The coloring of analytical results, including those described in Comment 11, has been updated in Table 1A-R2 to
match the screening criteria included in the notes of the table.

Comment 12:
Table 1A, Analytical Laboratory Total Data (Current): Several of the analytical results are not formatted legibly,
causing columns containing data associated with specific samples to be cut off and found several pages later.
Revise the table so that all columns and data are legible. The following results were specifically identified by
MPCA staff to not be formatted legibly:

§ SB19-C01-1-100, Pages 9-12 of the table: The reporting limit column is cut off and included on pages 13-
16 of the table.

§ SB19-D06-3-100, Pages 21-24 of the table: The reporting limit column is cut off and included on pages
25-28 of the table.

§ SB19-D16-1.5-100, Pages 29-32 of the table: The reporting limit column is cut off and included on pages
33-36 of the table.

§ TR19-E01-04-100, Pages 45-48 of the table: The lab qualifiers and reporting limit columns are cut off and
included on pages 49-52 of the table.

Response:
The layout and format of Table 1A-R2 has been updated to display all information legibly.

Comment 13:
Table 1A, Analytical Laboratory Total Data (Current) (Page 28 of table): Mercury was detected at 3,400 mg/kg,
exceeding its Tier II Industrial SRV, in the Field Duplicate collected at SB19-D09A. However, Mercury was not
detected above the reporting limit of 19 mg/kg in the sample collected at SB19-D09A. Provide a discussion in the
revised Report of this notable difference in concentration between the sample and the Field Duplicate.

Response:
The following text has been added to Section 3.2.2.1: “In general, field duplicate results were consistent with
primary sample results, but on occasion vary as a result of the non-homogeneous nature of soil samples. This
appears to be the case for the mercury results in SB19-D09A, where the primary sample did not detect mercury
above the reporting limit of 19 ug/kg, but mercury was detected in the field duplicate sample at a concentration of
3,400 ug/kg.  There was greater than a 50% relative difference between the primary sample and the field
duplicate concentrations; therefore, the concentrations should have been qualified as “estimated.”

These data for the samples have been qualified as “estimated” in Table 1A-R2.

Comment 14:
Table 1A, Analytical Laboratory Total Data (Current), Table 1B, Analytical Laboratory TCLP Data (Current), and
Table 2, Sampling and Analysis Summary: Provide copies of all laboratory analytical reports for samples collected
at the Site; including pre-excavation samples (February –May 2019) and samples collected during excavation
activities (August 2019 – May 2020). Due to the significant number of pages/reports, provide these in electronic
format only and as a separate, bookmarked Appendix or volume of the revised Report.
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Response:
The laboratory analytical reports are referenced in Section 3.2.2 and the reports are included in Appendix D.

Comment 15:
Figure 2, Limits of Excavation: For excavation Areas B, C, and D, identify and label the areas where soil was
excavated and disposed of off-site and the areas where soil was regraded and placed beneath the asphalt cap.

Response:
Figure 2R has been revised to more clearly identify areas where soils were regraded and placed beneath the
asphalt cap in Excavation Areas B, C, and D.

Comment 16:
Appendix C-2, Vonco II, LLC: Appendix C-2 contains numerous manifests for the disposal of materials from other
projects (not related to the Site) at the Vonco II facility in Becker, MN (pages 703-742 of the pdf document). It is
unknown if these manifests were substituted in error for manifests generated for the activities at the Site, and/or if
any manifests generated for the activities at the Site are missing. For example, as noted above in Comment 8,
manifests for the disposal of railroad ties and construction debris (64 tons), and debris from the demolition of the
East Side groundwater treatment shed are not included. Complete a quality control review of all of the manifests
generated for the activities at the Site, and provide copies in the revised Report of all of the manifests only
generated for the activities at the Site.

Response:
Pages 105 through 140 that were not associated with this project have been removed from the 2020 manifests.
Page 422 has been removed from the 2019 manifests.  The revised manifest files are in Appendix F.

Sincerely,

Golder Associates Inc.

Mark A. Bergeon

MAB/bjo

CC: Karlene French (Canadian Pacific)
Matthias Wolf (MPCA)
Stuart Orlowski (MDA)
Lee Settler (MDA)
James Vondracek (Ashland)
Melissa Marietta (Integral)

https://golderassociates.sharepoint.com/sites/101843/deliverables/redevelopment project/rair/rair-r2_august_2022/2022-09-22 rair response to
mpca comments.docx


